PROPOSED BY: Public Works

INTRODUCED: 10/12/2021

RESOLUTION NO.

APPROVING THE WHATCOM COUNTY 2022 ANNUAL CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM

WHEREAS, pursuant to RCW 36.81.130, the Whatcom County Engineer did file with the Whatcom County Council a recommended plan for laying out, construction, maintenance and special maintenance of County roads for the fiscal year of 2022; and,

WHEREAS, the Whatcom County Council held a public hearing on the 26th day of October, 2021, and has considered the testimony given as well as the recommended plan; and,

WHEREAS, the Whatcom County Council had determined that said plan is necessary as nearly as practicable to the Whatcom County 2022-2027 Six-Year Transportation Improvement Program, approved by Resolution 2021-039 on September 28, 2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the 2022 Whatcom County Annual Construction Program is hereby approved as shown on the attachment hereto; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that no changes be made in the program without the unanimous vote of the Whatcom County Council; and

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that upon approval, the 2022 Annual Construction Program be filed with the County Road Administration Board per WAC 136-16-040.

APPROVED this _____ day of _____, 2021.

ATTEST:

WHATCOM COUNTY COUNCIL WHATCOM COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Dana Brown-Davis, Clerk of the Council

Barry Buchanan, Chair of the Council

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Approved as to form CQ, emailed 9.30.21

Chris Quinn, Senior Civil Deputy Prosecutor Attorney